

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION: FOURTH DEPARTMENT

\_\_\_\_\_x

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT,  
LAWRENCE CANNING, PATRICIA CLARINO,  
GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS, LINDA  
FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ,  
LAWRENCE GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN  
ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS, and MARIANNE  
VOLANTE,

A.D. No. \_\_\_\_\_

Steuben County Index No.  
E2022-0116CV

Petitioners,

-against-

GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, LIEUTENANT  
GOVERNOR AND PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE  
BRIAN A. BENJAMIN, SENATE MAJORITY LEADER  
AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE  
ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS, SPEAKER OF THE  
ASSEMBLY CARL HEASTIE, NEW YORK STATE  
BOARD OF ELECTIONS, and THE NEW YORK STATE  
LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC  
RESEARCH AND REAPPORTIONMENT,

Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE SENATE MAJORITY LEADER AND  
THE SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS’  
MOTION TO CLARIFY THAT THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER IS NOT IN  
EFFECT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

CUTI HECKER WANG LLP  
305 Broadway, Suite 607  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 620-2600

GRAUBARD MILLER  
405 Lexington Avenue, 11th Floor  
New York, NY 10174  
(212) 818-8800

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Senate Majority Leader  
Andrea Stewart-Cousins*

PHILLIPS LYTTLE LLP  
One Canalside, 125 Main Street  
Buffalo, New York 14203  
(716) 847-5495

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Speaker of the Assembly Carl Heastie*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

    I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT THE  
        ORDER IS NOT IN EFFECT ..... 3

    II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT A  
        STAY OF THE ORDER PENDING APPEAL..... 8

        A. Appellants Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits ..... 10

            1. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that the Commission’s  
                Failure to Act Stripped the Legislature of Its Authority to  
                Enact Congressional, Senate, and Assembly Plans..... 10

            2. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that the Congressional  
                Plan Is an Unconstitutional Gerrymander ..... 22

            3. The Trial Court Erred in Ordering the Legislature to Submit  
                “Bipartisanly Supported” Congressional, Senate, and Assembly  
                Maps by April 11, 2022 ..... 31

        B. Appellants and the Public Will Be Irreparably Harmed If the  
            Order Is Not Stayed and the Balance of Hardships Favors  
            Staying the Order Pending Appeal..... 36

            1. Absent a Stay, Appellants Will Lose Their Right to Appellate  
                Review, and the Legislature Will Lose Its Right to Enact  
                Legislative-District Maps..... 37

            2. The Trial Court’s Order Creates Unprecedented Burdens for  
                State Elections Officials ..... 38

            3. The Order Will Prejudice Aspiring Candidates, Who Have Already  
                Invested Resources into the Elections..... 41

4. If Not Stayed, the Trial Court’s Order Will Prejudice Voters Statewide .....	43
C. The Balance of Equities Tips Sharply in Favor of a Stay .....	43
1. This Court Should Adhere to the <i>Purcell</i> Principle, Which Warns Against Interference in Imminent Elections .....	44
2. The New York Court of Appeals and the United States Supreme Court Have Held that Imminent Elections Should Proceed Even Under Illegal or Unconstitutional District Maps.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	51

## TABLE OF CASES

<i>Abate v. Mundt</i> , 33 A.D.2d 660, 663 (2d Dep’t), <i>aff’d</i> 25 N.Y.2d 309 (1969), <i>aff’d</i> 403 U.S. 182 (1971).....	48
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	48
<i>Alliance for Retired Americans v. Secretary of State</i> , 240 A.3d 45 (Me. 2020). .....	47
<i>Anderson v. Regan</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 356 (1981) .....	15
<i>Badillo v. Katz</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 825 (1973) .....	47
<i>Bay Ridge Cmty. Council</i> , 115 Misc. 2d 433 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings. Cnty. 1982) .....	30, 31
<i>Bay Ridge Cmty. Council, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 103 A.D.2d 280 (2d Dep’t 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 657 (1985) .....	12
<i>Bullock v. Weiser</i> , 404 U.S. 1065 (1972) .....	48
<i>Burns v. Flynn</i> , 268 N.Y. 601 (1935) .....	11
<i>Canteline v. McClellan</i> , 282 N.Y. 166 (1940) .....	35
<i>Carter v. Rice</i> , 135 N.Y. 473 (1892) .....	11
<i>Caster v. Merrill</i> , 2022 WL 264819 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2022) .....	45

<i>City of New York v. New York State Division of Human Rights</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 768 (1999) .....	14
<i>Cohen v. Cuomo</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 196 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) .....	45
<i>Destiny USA Holdings, LLC v. Citigroup Global Mkts. Realty Corp.</i> , 69 A.D.3d 212 (4th Dep’t 2009) .....	36, 44
<i>DiFabio v. Omnipoint Communications, Inc.</i> , 66 A.D. 635 (2d Dep’t 2009) .....	36
<i>Duquette v. Bd. of Supervisors of Franklin County</i> , 32 A.D.2d 706 (3d Dep’t 1969) .....	48
<i>Eastview Mall, LLC v. Grace Holmes, Inc.</i> , 182 A.D.3d 1057 (4th Dep’t 2020) .....	9, 36
<i>Ely v. Klahr</i> , 403 U.S. 108 (1971) .....	48
<i>English v. Lefever</i> , 110 Misc. 2d 220 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Rockland Cnty. 1981) .....	48
<i>Fay v. Merrill</i> , 256 A.3d 622 (Conn. 2021).....	46
<i>Felix v. Brand Service Grp. LLC</i> , 101 A.D.3d 1724 (4th Dep’t 2012) .....	43, 44
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014) .....	46
<i>Golden v. Steam Heat, Inc.</i> , 216 A.D.2d 440 (2d Dep’t 1995) .....	36

<i>Honig v. Board of Supervisors of Rensselaer County</i> , 31 A.D.2d 989 (3d Dep’t), <i>aff’d</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 861 (1969) .....	47, 48
<i>In re Dowling</i> , 219 N.Y. 44 (1916) .....	15
<i>In re Fay</i> , 291 N.Y. 198 (1943) .....	11, 13, 15
<i>In re Hotze</i> , 627 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. 2020) .....	46
<i>In re Orans</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 339 (1965) .....	11, 38
<i>In re Reynolds</i> , 202 N.Y. 430 (1911) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Sec’y of State</i> , 239 A.3d 628 (Me. 2020) .....	46
<i>Kilgarlin v. Hill</i> , 386 U.S. 120 (1967) .....	48
<i>LaRossa, Axenfeld &amp; Mitchell v. Abrams</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 583 (1984) .....	5, 6
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens of Iowa v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 2020) .....	46, 47
<i>Leib v. Walsh</i> , 45 Misc. 3d 874 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2014) .....	14
<i>Matter of National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Gurov</i> , 179 A.D.3d 1453 (4th Dep’t 2020) .....	9
<i>Matter of Orans</i> , 17A N.Y.2d 7 (1966) .....	30

<i>Matter of Pokoik v. Dep’t of Health Servs. of Cnty. of Suffolk,</i> 220 A.D.2d 13 (2d Dep’t 1996) .....	7
<i>Matter of Riccelli Enters., Inc. v. Worker’s Comp. Bd.,</i> 117 A.D.3d 1438 (4th Dep’t 2014) .....	9
<i>Matter of Santiago v. Bristol,</i> 273 A.D.2d 813 (4th Dep’t 2000) .....	9
<i>Matter of Schneider v. Aulisi,</i> 307 N.Y. 376 (1954) .....	8, 9
<i>Matter of Sherill,</i> 188 N.Y. 185 (1907) .....	11, 13, 31
<i>Merrill v. Milligan,</i> 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) .....	39, 44, 45
<i>Moore v. Harper,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022) .....	45
<i>New York Public Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Steingut,</i> 40 N.Y.2d 250 (1976) .....	20
<i>Pokorny v. Bd. of Supervisors of Chenango County,</i> 59 Misc. 2d 929 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Chenango Cnty. 1969) .....	48
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez,</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	44, 46, 47
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) .....	46
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	38
<i>Schneider v. Rockefeller,</i> 31 N.Y.2d 420 (1972) .....	11, 12, 30

<i>Schwartz v New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 219 A.D.2d 47 (2d Dep’t 1996) .....	9
<i>State v. Town of Haverstraw</i> , 219 A.D.2d 64 (2d Dep’t 1996) .....	6
<i>Tax Equity Now NY LLC v. City of New York</i> , 173 A.D.3d 464 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 2012 WL 254263 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2012) .....	40
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37, (1982) .....	35
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 574 U.S. 951 (2014) .....	46
<i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> , 394 U.S. 542 (1969) .....	48, 49
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 396 U.S. 1055 (1970) .....	48
<i>White v. F.F. Thompson Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 A.D.3d 1075 (4th Dep’t 2010) .....	36
<i>Wolpoff v. Cuomo</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 70 (1992) .....	12, 13, 30, 49
